Notice of Submittal of Proposed Rule to Legislative Council Rules Clearinghouse

On August 21, 2015, the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation (WisDOT) submitted a proposed rule to the Wisconsin Legislative Council Clearinghouse pursuant to s. 227.15 (1), Wis. Stats.

Analysis

The proposed permanent rule affect chapter Trans 115, relating to Third Party Testing.

Statement of Scope

The scope statement for this rule, SS 090-14 was approved by the Governor on August 18, 2014, published in the Wisconsin Administrative Register No.: 705, on September 14, 2014, and approved by the Secretary of the State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation Mark Gottlieb, P.E., as required by s. 227.135 (2), Wis. Stats., on October 10, 2014.

Agency Procedure for Promulgation

A public hearing is required and will be held on a date to be determined.

Agency Organizational Unit Primarily Responsible for Promulgating Rule

State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation - Division of Motor Vehicles

Agency Contact Person

Glenn R. Green, Chief Examiner Technical and Training Section - Bureau of Field Services Division of Motor Vehicles State of Wisconsin Department of Transportation 4802 Sheboygan Avenue, Room 266 Madison, Wisconsin 53707 (608) 266-0428 <u>Glenn.Green@dot.wi.gov</u>